

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3408 OF 2019

Manjusha M. Mate And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thru Secretary, Law...RESPONDENT  
And Judiciary Dept. And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9597 OF 2015

Mr. Dipak Laxman Shinde And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Government Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12372 OF 2015

Maharashtra Rajya Nyayalayin Karmachari ....PETITIONER

Mahasangh Through General Secretary Shri  
Wadikar

V/S

The Registrar General And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12140 OF 2019

Shri. Sunil Sahebrao Kadekar And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Principal Judge, City Civil And Sessions ....RESPONDENT  
Court, Mumbai And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2648 OF 2022

Maharashtra State Family Court Counselors ....PETITIONER  
Association Thr Authorized Representative  
Jagannath B Kam

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Ajinkya Udane for Petitioner in WP/2648/22

Dr. Uday P. Warunjikar for Petitioner in WP/3408/19

Mr. A. V. Chatuphale for Petitioner in WP/12372/2015

Mr. P. G. Jagdale for Applicant in WP/12372/2015

Mr. Sanjay Kulkarni for Petitioners in WP/3404/22

Mr. Prabhakar Jagdale for Petitioner in WP/9597/2015

Mr. S. S. Pakale i/b Mr. Sanjay Kulkarni for Petitioner in  
WP/12140/2019

Mr. Rahul Nerlekar for Respondent No. 2 in WP/2648/22

Mr. Aumkar Joshi for Respondent No. 2 & 3.

Mr. S. R. Nargolkar for Respondent No. 1 in WP/12372/2015

Ms. Dhruiti Datar i/b Mr. R. S. Datar for Respondent Nos. 4 & 5  
in WP/3404/22

Mr. S. R. Nargdkar for Respondent No. 3 in WP/9597/2015

Mr. B. V. Samant, AGP for State all WPs

**CORAM :** HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDEEP V.  
MARNE, JJ

**DATE :** 28th April, 2023

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 14/06/2023 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**